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Hr, Speaker: How can I say that now? Only when a request is made about that, it can be considered. 1
.... ill see. Now, he can put his question.

Shri Kama CbaDcira lIIallick: Sir, 1 ri,se on a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Mallick, there is nothing to be said about it. I have stopped him.

Shri Ra.ma Chandra Mallick: Shri Bij u Patnaik is not present in this House; he is not a Member of this House nor of that Committee.

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. Reference is made to the report of the Public Accounts Committee that is published and circulated. How can he go on like this?

Shri Radbelal Vyas: Sir, there is no reply to my point of order.

Mr. Speaker: I have said wiJI consider it. What else can 1 say~

Sbri Kama CbaDdra Mallick: 8hri Biju Patnaik is not present to defend himself.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Sixteen Report of Public Accounts
Committee (1966-67)

2. Shri Surendranatb Dwivedy:
Will the Chairman, Public Accounts Committe be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Publi~ Accounts Committee examined witnesses on behalf of Kalinga Airways who had taken contracts tram Government for lupplics in N.E.F.A. and Nagaland areus;

(b) whether there is anything in the r<'cord to show that this contract
.... as ultimately sanctioned after can·
lultations with the Prime MinLc;ter, the Defence Minister and the Home Minis_
ter;

(c) Whether any Audit Reports were lubmitted to Government before the expiry Of the first contract and renewal for the second period pointing out gross irregularities and whether it has corne to the notice at the Public Accounts Committee on record that this aspect of the question Was never brought to the notice of the pr<>per authorities either at the official level or at the Ministerial level before finally extending the contract for a second period; and

(d) whether Kalinga Airways at any time submitted any explanation for not paying the dues as pointed out by the Public Accounts Committee?

Tbe Chairman Public Account.
ComJDlttee (Sbrl R. R. Morarka): (a)
No. In accordance with well established convention, the Committee examine only official witnesses and do not summon private parties,

(b) In this connection attention i. invited to para 4.4 of the 60th Re·
port Of P.A.C.

(c) The Committee have no intormation whether any Audit Reportl were submitted to Government before the expiry of first contract and renewal of second contract.

If the reference is to the Report of the D.G.C.A. who was appointed to look into the alleged malpractices and irregularities indulged in by the Company. attention is drawn to peras 2' 45 to 2' 47 of the Sixtieth Report of P.A.C.

(d) No such explanation was submitted by Kalinga Airways to the P.A.C. However, in this connection, attentiOn is invite.d to paras. 3.4 to
3.18 of the 60th Report of P.A.C. which deals with the excess payments made to the Company.
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Shri Hem Barua: On a point of order, Sir. The Chairman of the

:PAC has said in reply to part (c) that no audit report about Kalinga Airways was submitted to Government. May I draw your attention to the discussion in this House raised by me where pointed reference was made to the audit report submitted by the Auditor regarding the affairs of the Kalinga Airways; This was pinpointed here and this very same thing has been brought out in the committee's report that Kalinga Airways yvas responsible for dropping only one-third of the supplies in NEFA and selling the rest in blackmarkct.

Mr. Speaker: His point Is that the information supplied is not correctT

Shrl Hem Barua: That is my point.

Mr. Speaker: I will ask the Chairman to look into it.
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Shrl M. R. Krishna: When the Congress Members are not allowed to raise points of order, why should the opposition be allowed to do so?

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Under similar circumstnnces, when Mr.
Mallick wanted to raiSe a point of
. order, without hearing him you laid

"No point of order". Now how are you allowing a point of order to be raised?

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Mallick said that no reference can be made to Mr. Biju Patnaik because he is not here te defend himself. He said it.

Shri Bhagwat J!ba A.zad: No SIr·
he only said "I want to raise a 'POint of order" but you did not allow him.
Under similar circumstances, YOII haVe allowed Mr. Hem Barua and Mr. Maurya to raise points of orden.
The treatment shoUld be fair and eq ual to all.

Shri JoaChim Alva: Opposition gets plenty of chances, but we do not get any chanCe at all.

Shri Hem Barua: You are right,
Sir; Mr. Mallick did sa,. that Mr.
Biju Patnaik is not here.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Pak. Plot to spread Linrulstlo Hatred ·s,.. 8hri Madbu Llmaye:
Shrl Kishen PaUnayak:
Dr. Bam Manohar Lohia:

Will the Minister at 110m. AJl'aIn be pleased to ltate:

(a) whether Government have ....
ceiyed any information about the Pakistani plot to fan linguistic hatred between the Bengali-speak.inc people; and between the A •• am_
and tribal people at Hill district. through Pakistani nationals operatina In India under disguise and Indl ..
nationalJr recruited u .rents or PaltiJ!tan;

(b) if.n, the nature at the plot IUId ita modUl-operandi; and

(C) the counter-action taken br Government to toil the attempt. til di.ruptine the integrity of India'.
Jl:astern Reeion!

The Deputy MInister In the MInD-try of Bome Alralrs (Sbrt Vld7a Charan Shukla): (a) to (c). There is no confirmed information at Palda-
tanis disguised as Indian nationals and of Indians recruited as agents by Pakistan trying to fan linguistic hatred between the Bengalis and non-Bengalis and between the Assam ... e and the tribal people of Hill districts of Assam, We, however, know that Pakistan has helped and is helping the tribals of Assam against the GOYernment and there are also rcp0rts at attempts to utilise linguistic differences in bringing about disruption.

Anti-national elements are kept under close watch and any attempt. to disrupt the integrity of the country will be dealt with effectively .

COde ot DlscipUne for Workeno

·579. 8hri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Lab.ur, Employment .....
RehabUitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the COde of Discipline for workers has not been introduced in any public sector undprtakings including the P 8c T, Railways anc,! Defence.'

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

